

**No. 09-55108**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MICHAEL BATEMAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Hon. Florence-Marie Cooper, Presiding  
Case No. 2:07-cv-00171 (AJWx)

---

**Motion of *Amici Curiae* Consumer Data Industry Association  
and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America for  
Leave to File Their Brief In Support Of American  
Multi-Cinema, Inc.'s Petition for *En Banc* and/or Panel Rehearing**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane B. Kawka  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
Phone: (202) 463-5337  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

A. James Chareq  
HUDSON COOK, LLP  
1020 19<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 223-6930  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Consumer Data Industry Ass'n.

The Consumer Data Industry Association (“CDIA”) and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“Chamber”), pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) and Circuit Rule 29-2, move this Court for leave to file their brief of *amici curiae* in support of petitioner, American Multi-Cinema, Inc.’s (“AMC”) Petition for *En Banc* and/or Panel Rehearing. In support of this motion, *amici* state as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Rehearing Is Required Because The Panel’s Decision Represents A Radical Departure From This Court’s Established Rule 23(b)(3) Precedent That Will Deprive Businesses Of An Important Shield Against Abusive Class Actions .....	6
A. The panel erroneously substituted <i>presumed</i> “Congressional intent” for the requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	7
B. The panel’s error invites forum shopping by class action counsel seeking to compel settlements in cases involving claims for enormous statutory damages where there has been no consumer injury.....	9
II. The Panel’s Decision Presents A Question Of Exceptional Importance Because It Deprives Defendants Of Their Opportunity, Under Rule 23(b)(3), To Obtain The Fair Adjudication Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking Aggregated Statutory Damages In Class Actions Involving No Harm To Plaintiffs .....	14
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.*,  
2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19934 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16

*Blackie v. Barrack*,  
524 F.2d 891 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975)..... 10

*Castano v. American Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F.3d 734 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 11, 16

*Coleman v. GMAC*,  
296 F.3d 443 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)..... 17

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the SW. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 7

*In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.*,  
51 F.3d 1293 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Kamm v. California City Development Co.*,  
509 F.2d 205 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) ..... 9

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 5, 16

*Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.*,  
508 F.2d 226 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) ..... 4,, 5, 6, 8, 11, 16

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.*,  
331 F.3d 13 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 5

*Ratner v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.*,  
54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)..... 11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

	Page
<i>Watkins v. Simmons &amp; Clark, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 398 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Wilcox v. Commerce Bank of Kan. City</i> , 474 F.2d 336 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1973).....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	15, 17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	3-8, 10-14
Advisory Committee Note to Proposed Rule 23(b)(3), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966).....	17
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 .....	4
Fair and Accurate Credit Transaction Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003).....	2
